

Nos. 12-9526, 12-9527

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Petitioners,

SIERRA CLUB,

Intervenor,

vs.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Decision by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, KANSAS, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
WYOMING AND THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY IN SUPPORT OF STATE OF
OKLAHOMA PETITION FOR PANEL OR EN BANC REHEARING**

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
State of Alabama

MICHAEL C. GERAGHTY
Attorney General
State of Alaska

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL OFFICE
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-8535
Lead Amicus

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
State of Kansas

BILL SCHUETTE
Attorney General
State of Michigan

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Attorney General
State of Montana

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY
Herman Robinson, Executive
Counsel

Peter S. Glaser
Troutman Sanders LLP
401 Ninth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001-2134
(202) 274-2998
peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com
Counsel to Lead Amicus Arizona Attorney
General

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

MIKE DEWINE
Attorney General
State of Ohio

JOHN SWALLOW
Attorney General
State of Utah

PETER MICHAEL
Attorney General
State of Wyoming

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE PANEL MISAPPREHENDED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 A. In Reviewing an EPA Disapproval of a State’s Exercise of Discretion, Courts Must Defer to State Judgments, and EPA Bears the Burden of Establishing that Those Judgments Were Unreasonable 7

 B. The State Is Due Even Greater Deference Under Section 7491 than Under ADEC 8

 C. The Dissent’s Formulation of the Standard of Review Was Correct 11

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REHEARING BECAUSE OF THE IMPORTANT EFFECT THE DECISION COULD HAVE 11

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME REQUIREMENTS 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	passim
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , No. 13-70366 (9th Cir., Aug. 5, 2013)	12
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , No. 13-70366 (9th Cir., filed Jan. 31, 2013).....	11
<i>Arizona v. EPA</i> , No. 13-70366 (9th Cir., July 24, 2013), ECF No. 29	12
<i>Cliffs Natural Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 13-1758 (8th Cir., filed Apr. 4, 2013).....	11
<i>Louisiana Dep’t of Env. Quality v. EPA</i> , No. 12-60672 (5th Cir., filed Sept. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>Martinez et al v. EPA</i> , No. 11-9567 (10th Cir., filed Oct. 21, 2011)	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 13-2130 (8th Cir., filed May 21, 2013).....	11
<i>National Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , No. 12-1343 (D.C. Cir., filed Aug. 6, 2012).....	5
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , No. 12-3084 (8th Cir., filed Sept. 4, 2012).....	11
<i>Nevada Power Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 12-73411 (9th Cir., filed Oct. 22, 2012)	11

North Dakota v. EPA,
 No. 12-1844 (8th Cir., filed Apr. 9, 2012)..... 11

Oklahoma v. EPA,
 Nos. 12-9526, 12-9527, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 14634 (10th Cir., July 19,
 2013) passim

PPL Montana, LLC v. EPA,
 No. 12-73757 (9th Cir., filed Nov. 16, 2012) 11

United States v. Minnkota Power Coop.,
 831 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D.N.D. 2011).....8

Utah v. EPA,
 No. 13-9535 (10th Cir., filed Mar. 21, 2013) 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)6

42 U.S.C. § 7491 2, 3, 8, 9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7491(a).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 51.308 (2013).....4

64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999).....4

70 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 6, 2005).....5

70 Fed. Reg. at 39,1379

76 Fed. Reg. 52,388 (Aug. 22, 2011)..... 11

76 Fed. Reg. 81,728 (Dec. 28, 2011) 11

77 Fed. Reg. 14,604 (Mar. 12, 2012) 11

77 Fed. Reg. 20,894 (Apr. 6, 2012) 11

77 Fed. Reg. 33,642 (June 7, 2012)5
77 Fed. Reg. 33,022 (June 4, 2012) 11
77 Fed. Reg. 39,425 (July 3, 2012)..... 10
77 Fed. Reg. 40,150 (July 6, 2012)..... 11
77 Fed. Reg. 50,936 (Aug. 23, 2012)..... 11
77 Fed. Reg. 57,864 (Sept. 18, 2012) 11
77 Fed. Reg. 71,533 (Dec. 3, 2012) 10
77 Fed. Reg. 72,512 (Dec. 5, 2012) 10
77 Fed. Reg. 74,355 (Dec. 14, 2012) 11
78 Fed. Reg. 8,706 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 10
